## **RESOLUTION NO. 2024-02-01R**

A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN COUNCIL, OF THE TOWN OF POETRY, TEXAS OPPOSSING AN APPLICATION FOR AN AIR QUALITY PERMIT FOR PERMANENT ROCK AND CONCRETE CRUSHERS, SUBMITTED BY DRY CREEK MATERIALS; PROPOSED AIR QUALITY REGISTRATION NUMBER 174388.

WHEREAS, an application for an air quality standard permit for permanent rock

and concrete crushers has been submitted to the Texas Commission of Environmental Quality proposing to be located within a 2.7 miles to a 9-mile

radius Impact zone of Poetry, Texas; and

WHEREAS, if approved, the rock and concrete crushers have significant potential to

overall negatively impact all environmental and natural resources along with noise pollution and air quality conditions for nearby residents, schools,

including the citizens of Town of Poetry, Texas; and

WHEREAS, If approved, the rock and concrete crushing operations will negatively impact

Local traffic and roadway conditions with an increase in heavy trucks serving

this operation; and

WHEREAS, The Town Council of the Town of Poetry opposes the Commission's approval of

this permit, as it poses a risk to the health, safety, and welfare of local

residents of the Town, its ETJ and the surrounding area.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF POETRY, TEXAS:

THAT, THE Town Council of the Town of Poetry, Texas opposes the Air Quality Standard Application Submitted by Dry Creek Materials, LLC, proposed Air Quality Registration Number 174388, and in recognition whereof, do herby affix our signature.

PASSED AND APPROVED in a meeting of the Town Council of the Town of Poetry, Texas held on

February 15<sup>th</sup>, 2024.

Tara Senkevech, Mayor

Attest: Town Secretary